

6th Civil No. H016022

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

ROBERT MEISTER,

Plaintiff and Appellant

vs.

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
GARY LEASE,

Defendants and Respondents

Appeal From The Superior Court Of Santa Cruz County
Honorable Robert B. Yonts, Jr., Judge

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
James E. Holst (Bar No. 34654)
John F. Lundberg (Bar No. 42956)
David M. Birnbaum (Bar No. 73307)
300 Lakeside Drive, 7th Floor
Oakland, California 94612-3565
(510) 987-9741

GRUNSKY, EBAY, FARRAR
& HOWELL
Dennis P. Howell (Bar No. 78806)
240 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, California 95076-2453
(408) 722-2444

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN
& RICHLAND LLP
Martin Stein (Bar No. 38900)
Timothy T. Coates (Bar No. 110364)
Alison M. Turner (Bar No. 116210)
9601 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 544
Beverly Hills, California 90210-5207
(310) 859-7811

Attorneys for Defendants and Respondents
The Regents Of The University Of California
and Gary Lease

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| A. SUMMARY OF MATERIAL FACTS PERTAINING TO THE MERITS LITIGATION | 3 |
| 1. The Initiation Of The Lawsuit | 3 |
| 2. The Retention Of Rosen, Bien & Asaro | 4 |
| 3. Settlement Efforts | 5 |
| 4. Arbitration And Judgment | 6 |
| 5. Discovery And Law And Motion | 7 |
| B. SUMMARY OF MATERIAL FACTS PERTAINING TO THE FEE MOTION | 8 |
| 1. The Amount Claimed | 8 |
| 2. Reference To A Special Master | 8 |
| 3. The Special Master's Report And Recommendation | 9 |
| 4. The Award Of Attorney Fees | 13 |
| LEGAL ARGUMENT | 15 |
| THE FEE AWARD SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN DETERMINING A REASONABLE AMOUNT | 15 |
| A. The Trial Court's Methodology Was Legally Permissible | 15 |

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| 1. Contrary to Plaintiff's Contention, The Trial Court Did Employ The Lodestar Method To Determine The Amount Of The Award | 15 |
| 2. In Any Event, California Law Did Not Mandate The Lodestar Method In This Case. | 17 |
| 3. Federal Law Did Not Mandate The Lodestar Method Or Even Any Fee Award | 19 |
| 4. The Trial Court Acted Within Its Discretion In Comparing The Judgment To The December 10 Offer To Determine Whether Counsel's Hours Were Reasonable | 20 |
| 5. The Trial Court Acted Within Its Discretion In Setting Fees at 2.75 Times The Monetary Component Of The Judgment | 26 |
| B. Substantial Evidence Supports The Critical Findings Upon Which The Award Was Based | 28 |
| 1. There Was Substantial Evidence To Prove The December 10 Settlement Offer | 29 |
| 2. Plaintiff Has Waived The Substantial Evidence Issue Of Catalytic Effect By His Defective Fact Statement | 30 |
| 3. Substantial Evidence Supports The Finding That Plaintiff's Case Had No Catalytic Effect | 31 |
| a. The evidence. | 32 |
| b. Plaintiff's meritless challenges to the evidence | 35 |
| c. Plaintiff's failure to satisfy the causation requirement | 36 |

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| C. The Trial Court Acted Within Its Discretion When It Did Not Include Fees For Fee-Related Services In The Award. | 41 |
| D. The Trial Court Acted Within Its Discretion In Denying Fees For Opposing The Postjudgment Motion To Seal | 42 |
| CONCLUSION | 43 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <u>Cases</u> | |
| Am. Council of the Blind v. Romer (10th Cir. 1993) 992 F.2d 249 | 32 |
| Blanchard v. Bergeron (1989) 489 U.S. 87 [109 S.Ct. 939, 103 L.Ed.2d 767] | 21 |
| Bowers v. Bernardis (1984) 150 Cal.App.3d 870 | 35 |
| Boyd v. Oscar Fisher Co. (1989) 210 Cal.App.3d 368 | 28 |
| Cabrales v. County of Los Angeles (9th Cir. 1988) 864 F.2d 1454, vacated by County of Los Angeles v. Cabrales(1989) 490 U.S. 1087 [109 S.Ct. 2425, 104 L.Ed.2d 982], reinstated by Cabrales v. County of Los Angeles (9th Cir. 1989) 886 F.2d 235 | 16 |
| Cady v. City of Chicago (7th Cir. 1994) 43 F.3d 326 | 38 |
| City of Burlington v. Dague (1992) 505 U.S. 557 [112 S.Ct. 2638, 120 L.Ed.2d 449] | 22 |
| City of Riverside v. Rivera (1986) 477 U.S. 561 [106 S.Ct. 2686, 91 L.Ed.2d 466] | 26, 27 |
| Clark v. City of Los Angeles (9th Cir. 1986) 803 F.2d 987 | 16, 40 |
| Commissioner, I.N.S. v. Jean (1990) 496 U.S. 154 [110 S.Ct. 2316, 110 L.Ed.2d 134] | 41 |
| Cowan v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America (D.Conn. 1990) 728 F.Supp. 87, rev'd on other grounds (2d Cir. 1991) 935 F.2d 522 | 26 |

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------------------|
| Cummins v. Campbell (10th Cir. 1994) 44 F.3d 847 | 42 |
| Daggett v. Kimmelman (3d Cir. 1987) 811 F.2d 793 | 43 |
| Department of Parks & Recreation v. State Personnel Bd. (1991) 233 Cal.App.3d 813 | 43 |
| Downey Cares v. Downey Community Development Com. (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 983 | 17 |
| Earth Island Institute v. Southern Cal. Edison (S.D.Cal. 1993) 838 F.Supp. 458 | 20 |
| Estate of Trynin (1989) 49 Cal.3d 868 | 41 |
| Farrar v. Hobby (1992) 506 U.S. 103 [113 S.Ct. 566, 121 L.Ed.2d 494] | 1, 2, 19, 21, 27, 39 |
| Folsom v. Butte County Assn. of Governments (1982) 32 Cal.3d 668 | 32, 37, 40 |
| Foreman & Clark Corp. v. Fallon (1971) 3 Cal.3d 875 | 31 |
| Friend v. Kolodziejczak (9th Cir. 1995) 72 F.3d 1386, cert. denied (1996) _____ U.S. _____ [116 S.Ct. 1016, 134 L.Ed.2d 96] | 40 |
| Gates v. Deukemejian (9th Cir. 1992) 987 F.2d 1392 | 16 |
| Goodstein v. Bank of San Pedro (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 899 | 25 |
| Green v. Obledo (1984) | |

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|----------------------|
| 161 Cal.App.3d 678 | 16 |
| Harris v. Marhoefer (9th Cir. 1994) 24 F.3d 16 | 28 |
| Haworth v. State of Nev. (9th Cir. 1995) 56 F.3d 1048 | 22 |
| Hensley v. Eckerhart (1983) 461 U.S. 424 [103 S.Ct. 1933, 76 L.Ed.2d 40] | 1, 2, 13, 15, 16, 39 |
| In re Marriage of Connolly (1979) 23 Cal.3d 590 | 28 |
| In re Marriage of Mix (1975) 14 Cal.3d 604 | 30 |
| Kilgour v. City of Pasadena (9th Cir. 1995) 53 F.3d 1007 | 32, 40 |
| Leiserson v. City of San Diego (1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 725 | 37, 38 |
| Levy v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc. (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 807 | 17, 18, 41 |
| Marbley v. Bane (2d Cir. 1995) 57 F.3d 224 | 32, 38 |
| Maria P. v. Riles (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1281 | 2, 36, 40 |
| McGinnis v. Kentucky Fried Chicken of California (9th Cir. 1994) 51 F.3d 805 | 2, 28 |
| Morales v. City of San Rafael (9th Cir. 1996) 96 F.3d 359 modified (9th Cir. 1997) 108 F.3d 981 | 27, 28, 40 |

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| Oliver v. Board of Trustees (1986) 181 Cal.App.3d 824 | 31 |
| Ortiz v. Regan (2d Cir. 1992) 980 F.2d 138 | 25, 26 |
| Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens' Council (1986) 478 U.S. 546 [106 S.Ct. 3088, 92 L.Ed.2d 439] | 42, 43 |
| Pick v. Santa Ana-Tustin Community Hospital (1982) 130 Cal.App.3d 970 | 31 |
| Planned Protective Services, Inc. v. Gorton (1988) 200 Cal.App.3d 1 | 24 |
| Press v. Lucky Stores, Inc. (1983) 34 Cal.3d 311 | 17 |
| Randles v. Lowry (1970) 4 Cal.App.3d 68 | 24 |
| Reddy v. Gonzalez (1992) 8 Cal.App.4th 118 | 30 |
| Serrano v. Unruh (1982) 32 Cal.3d 621 | 16 |
| Stewart v. Gates (9th Cir. 1993) 987 F.2d 1450 | 19, 42 |
| Urbaniak v. Newton (1993) 19 Cal.App.4th 1837 | 36 |
| Valentino v. Elliott Sav-On Gas, Inc. (1988) 201 Cal.App.3d 692 | 24 |
| Vocca v. Playboy Hotel of Chicago, Inc. (7th Cir. 1982) 686 F.2d 605 | 23, 24 |

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| Wallace v. Consumers Cooperative of Berkeley, Inc. (1985) 170 Cal.App.3d 836 | 35, 37 |
| Weber v. Langholz (1995) 39 Cal.App.4th 1578 | 35 |
| Westside Community for Independent Living, Inc. v. Obledo (1983) 33 Cal.3d 348 | 31 |
| Wilcox v. City of Reno (9th Cir. 1994) 42 F.3d 550 | 40, 41 |

Statutes

California

| | |
|--|----------------|
| Civil Code section 1798 | 1 |
| Civil Code section 1798.24 | 6 |
| Civil Code sections 1798.35-1798.37 | 3 |
| Civil Code section 1798.53 | 19 |
| Civil Code section 1798.55 | 4, 38 |
| Code Civil Procedure section 98, subdivision (c) | 20 |
| Code of Civil Procedure section 998 | 5, 9, 20 |
| Code of Civil Procedure section 1021.5 | 16, 17, 18, 31 |

Federal

| | |
|------------------------------------|--------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 1988 | 19, 31 |
| Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 68 | 22 |

Miscellaneous

7 Witkin, Cal. Procedure (4th ed. 1997) Judgment, § 263

17
